6% to 10% in 2024 (compared to 5% to 13% in 2023), reflecting
differences in market conditions, risk factors, and financing
costs.

Other financial investments are stated at its fair value based on
valuation models prepared by management. Other financial in-
vestments include primarily ordinary, preference shares and re-
lated share options held(see also note 23). The Group has used
Mark to Market valuation method (hereinafter referred to as
“MtM”). The principal assumptions used for valuation in addi-
tion to the market price of the shares (based on the latest round
of the share subscription), are probability of the realisation of
the share options granted and discount rate reflecting required
return on investment on this type of the Group’s investments.

Photon Energy N.V. Financial Section
Annual Report 2024 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2024

145

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in WACC

The below analysis shows impact of change in the used WACC rates by +/-3% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative
figures as of 31.12.2024:

In thousands of EUR Discount rate +3% Discount rate +3% in % Discount rate -3% Discount rate -3% in %

HU power plants -10,380  -19.5%   15,261  28.7%

CZ power plants -3,331  -9.3%   3,910  10.9%

SK power plants -674  -9.6%   804  11.4%

RO power plants -9,198   -19.7%   14,101   30.2%

The below analysis shows impact of change in the used WACC rates by +/-3% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative
figures as of 31.12.2023:

In thousands of EUR Discount rate 3% Discount rate +3% in % Discount rate -3% Discount rate -3% in %

HU power plants -5,601 -10.2% 8,169 14.8%

CZ power plants -1,956 -4.9% 2,421 6.0%

SK power plants -336 -3.8% 413 4.6%

AU power plants -1,837 -14.6% 2,799 22.3%

RO power plants -3,592 -11.3% 6,169 19.4%

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in production output

The below analysis shows impact of change in production output by +/-2% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative figures
as of 31.12.2024:

In thousands of EUR Production +2% Production +2% in % Production -2% Production -2% in %

HU power plants   1,135  2.1% -1,200  -2.3%

CZ power plants   706  2.0% -706  -2.0%

SK power plants   194  2.8% -194  -2.8%

RO power plants   965  2.1% -965  -2.1%

The below analysis shows impact of change in production output by +/-2% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative figures
as of 31.12.2023:

In thousands of EUR Production +2% Production +2% in % Production -2% Production -2% in %

HU power plants -112 -0.2% -2,081 -3.8%

CZ power plants 750 1.9% -750 -1.9%

SK power plants 196 2.2% -197 -2.2%

AU power plants 239 1.9% -239 -1.9%

RO power plants 598 1.9% -598 -1.9%

Photon Energy N.V. Financial Section
Annual Report 2024 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2024

146

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in electricity and LGC prices

The below analysis shows impact of change in electricity prices by +/-10% on the enterprise/entity value for selected power plants in
absolute and relative figures as of 31.12.2024:

In thousands of EUR
Electricity prices

+10%
Electricity prices

+10% in %
Electricity prices

-10%
Electricity prices

-10% in %

HU power plants   1,815  3.4% -1,815  -3.4%